(R-2c/i -34]61)

' RESOLUTION NUMBERR- 312223

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE  MAR 07 2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING AWARD OF A CONSULTANT
AGREEMENT WITH PLATT/WHITELAW ARCHITECTS, INC. FOR
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE MIRA MESA
COMMUNITY PARK PHASE II IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
(H186977).
WHEREAS, the Mira Mesa Community Park Improvements Project is part of the City of
San Diego’s on-going efforts to provide quality infrastructure to its residents, this agreement
provides architectural design services to prepare plans and specifications for the construction of
improvements in Phase II of the project, which includes a new aquatic center, wheel friendly
plaza, children’s play areas, gazebo, picnic shelter, basketball courts, and the expansion of
Gil Johnson Recreation Center at Mira Mesa Community Park; and
WHEREAS, the Cfty issued a Request for Proposal (H186977) to solicit architectural
services for the project in December 2017, fifteen firms submitted proposals, and six firms were
short-listed and invited to participate in the interview process on May 15, 2018 and May 16,
2018 with Platt/Whitelaw Architects, Inc. being selected based upon their qualifications in
accordance with Council Policy 300-07; and
WHEREAS, this Agreement will provide for architectural design services and design
support during construction of Phase II of the Mira Mesa Community Park Improvements project
which the cost of these architectural design services and support during construction is

$3,115,072.00; no funds have been approved nor will any be utilized for the construction phase;

NOW, THEREFORE,

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



b

(R-2019-361)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the
City, a consultant agreement With Platt/Whitelaw Architects, Inc. for the purpose of architectural
design services in L-16002 Mira Mesa Community Park Improvements project, (L-16002.1
Mira Mesa Pool & Skate Plaza Phase 2), in an amount not to exceed $3,115,072.00, ﬁnder the

terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as

Document No. RR-3 1 2 2 2 3 .

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend an amount not té exceed
$3,115,072.00 in CIP L-16002 Mira Mesa Community Park Improvements project, (L-16002.1
Mira Mesa Pool & Skate Plaza Phase 2), Fund 400085, Mira Mesa Facilities Benefit
Assessment, for the purpose of executing this consultant agreement, contingent upon the
adoption of the Annual Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent
upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds

necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasury.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

o
By

Bonny Hsu
Deputy City Attorney

BH:cw

02/08/19

Or.Dept: Public Works
CC No.: 3000011773
Doc. No.: 1922528

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2019-361)

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego,
at its meeting of __FEB 35 2019

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By 4 AVFY:
Approved: 3/ 7/( 9 ; AN~ AAL
" (date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed:
(date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



The City of San Diego
COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE

cC
DEPT.
NO.:

ORIGINATING

2112

3000011773

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the money required for the allotment of funds for the purpose set forth in the foregoing resolution is available
in the Treasury, or is anticipated to come into the Treasury, and is otherwise unallotted.

Amount:
Purpose:
Date: By:
COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT
ACCOUNTING DATA
Doc. Funded Business [ Fund Center or Cost Internal Order or
Item Program Fund | Grant Number | G/L Account Functional Area Area Center WBS Element Original Amount

TOTAL AMOUNT

CERTIFICATION OF UNENCUMBERED BALANCE

FUND OVERRIDE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the indebtedness and obligation to be incurred by the contract or agreement authorized by the hereto
attached resolution, can be incurred without the violation of any of the provisions of the Charter of the City of San Diego; and | do hereby
further certify, in conformity with the requirements of the Charter of the City of San Diego, that sufficient moneys have been appropriated for
the purpose of said contract, that sufficient moneys to meet the obligations of said contract are actually in the Treasury, or are anticipated to

come into the Treasury, to the credit of the appropriation from which the same are to be drawn, and that the said money now actually in the

Treasury, together with the moneys anticipated to come into the Treasury, to the credit of said appropriation, are otherwise unencumbered.

Not to Exceed:

$3,115,072.00

a

Vendor: Platt/Whitelaw Architects, Inc
Purpose: T hori d 2 o Platt/Whitelaw Architects, Inc for Architectural Design Services
for the Mira Mesa Community Park Improvements Project - Phase |I.
., /l
Date: January 9,2019 By: Raymond ladan !
v ‘/BDﬁlPTRQI:fER‘S DEPARTMENT
{
ACCOUNTING DATA
Doc Funded Business | Fund Center or Cost Internal Order or
Item | Program Fund | Grant Number | G/L Account Functional Area Area " Center WBS Element Original Amount
1 L160021 400085 |noT_RELEVANT GRANT 512028 OTHR-00000000-CL| 1714 1714121313 L-16002.1.02.02 $3,115,072.00
TOTAL AMOUNT $3,115,072.00
CC-361 (REV 7-09) FUNDOVERRIDE [ ]
CC___3000011773



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diegoon _- FEB _2 5 2019 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers Nays Not Present Recused

Barbara Bry
Jennifer Campbell
Chris Ward

Monica Montgomery
Mark Kersey

Chris Cate

Scott Sherman

Vivian Moreno

ISUSUS]SUS NSNS ST, §
N N I N I I N Y O Y O
(U N N N I Y O
N N I N N I N I D I A

Georgette Gbmez

Date of final passage MAR 07 2019

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the
date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By \\4/‘/"\0/ '//LL(MJE() , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-




